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Abstract

Japan Finance Corporation Research Institute (JFCRI) has implemented “the Survey on Business
Start-ups in Japan” every year since FY1991. This paper reviews the results of the FY2022 survey
implemented in September 2022 with reference to the results of the past surveys and observes the
trends of business start-ups.

The results of the survey implemented in FY2022 are as summarized below.

O The proportion of females among the entrepreneurs was 24.5%, a record high since the start of the
survey in FY1991.

O As to the age brackets of the entrepreneurs at the time of business start-up, “40s” and “30s”
accounted for high proportions, at 35.3% and 30.7%, respectively, forming a volume zone of
entrepreneurs.

O The entrepreneurs starting business alone without employing staff members accounted for a high
proportion, at 37.7%. Those who continued to operate their business alone at the time of the survey
(16.8 months after the start of business on average) accounted for 31.5%, thus, many entrepreneurs
run their business on a small scale.

O The proportion of the start-up enterprises whose initial expenses were “under 2.5 million yen” was
21.7%, a record high since FY2000, for which comparable data are available. The number of the
start-up enterprises starting business with a small amount of expenses have been increasing.

O The proportion of the start-up enterprises whose sales at the time of the survey were “on the increase”
(52.4%) and the proportion of the start-up enterprises whose profitability was “in surplus” (64.5%)
were higher than the levels in FY2020 and FY2021. These facts suggest that the impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic on the business results has been weakening.

O As the difficulties entrepreneurs faced both at the time of business start-up and at the time of the
survey, “financing/fundraising” and “customer acquisition/market development” were cited by
many entrepreneurs.

O While not a few entrepreneurs were “dissatisfied” with their income from business, the degree of
job satisfaction was very high, and more than 70% of the entrepreneurs were generally “satisfied”

with having started business.



This paper reviews the results of the “Survey on Business Start-ups in Japan (FY2022)”
(hereinafter, “this Survey”) which was implemented by Japan Finance Corporation Research Institute
(hereinafter, “JFCRI”) in September 2022, with reference to the data of the past surveys.

This Survey covers 4,817 business enterprises, financed by Japan Finance Corporation's Micro
Business and Individual Unit over the period from April to September 2021, which had been in
operation for not more than one year at the time when financial support was provided, including
enterprises prior to their start-up but excluding real estate lessors. A total of 1,122 enterprises
responded, making the response rate 23.3%.

As to the distribution of the months from the time of the business start-up of the responding
enterprises, the proportion of “13 to 18 months” was the highest at 48.7%, followed by “19 to 24
months” (20.4%), “7 to 12 months” (19.9%), “25 months or more” (9.9%), and “0 to 6 months” (1.2%)
(Figure-1). More than 90% of the respondents have operated their business for not more than two years

since the time of the business start-up, and the average period of business operation was 16.8 months.

Procedures for the “Survey on Business Start-ups in Japan (FY2022)”

Period of Survey September 2022

Scope of Survey A total of 4,817 business enterprises, financed by Japan Finance Corporation's Micro
Business and Individual Unit over the period from April to September 2021, which had
been in operation for not more than one year at the time of financial support, including
enterprises prior to their start-up, but excluding real estate lessors.

Survey method The questionnaire was sent by post, and the responses were collected by post or online.
The questionnaire was filled anonymously.

Number of responses 1,122 (response rate: 23.3%)

Figure-1 Number of Months from the Time of Business Start-up of the Responding Enterprises

(%)

From 0 to 6 months 25 monthsorlonger
From 7 to 12 months From 13t018 From 19 to 24 months
<Average>
19.9 48.7 20.4 9.9 16.8 months
(n=1,122)
1.2

Source: The “Survey on Business Start-ups in Japan (FY2022)” by Japan Finance Corporation Research Institute. However, the time
series data are based on the past surveys of the respective years (the same hereinafter).
Note: 1. n isthe sample size (the same hereinafter).
2. The component ratios may not sum to 100% due to rounding off to the first decimal place (the same hereinafter).



Figure-2 Gender
(%)

(Fiscal year of survey) Male Female
1991 12.4
92 12.9
93 12.9
94 14.7
95 13.3
9% 13.2
97 14.9
98 13.6
99 125
2000 14.4
01 15.3
02 14.0
03 13.8
o4 16.1
05 16.5
06 16.5
07 155
08 15.5
09 145
10 155
11 15.0
12 15.7
13 15.1
14 16.0
15 17.0
16 18.2
17 18.4
18 19.9
19 19.0
20 21.4
21 20.7
22 24.5

1. Characteristics and Career of Entrepreneurs

(1) Characteristics of Entrepreneurs

While males accounted for the majority of the entrepreneurs, at 75.5%, the proportion of females
was 24.5%, a record high since the start of the survey in FY 1991 (Figure-2), showing that it had nearly
doubled in the 31 years since FY1991 (12.4%).

The average age of the entrepreneurs at the time of starting business, which has been on the rise



Figure-3 Age at Business Start-up

(%) <Changesin average age>
(Fiscal year 60 or older (Years
of survey) 29 oryounger 30s 40s 50s '0_&3.8 3.9 4.0 4.1 42 43 4.4 4. old)
1991 93 | .2 38.9
92 9.0 | 1.7 38.9
93 118 |(|L.4 59.2
% 11.1 | |21 39.2
9% 115 | [2.3 7
% 12.3 |[L.8 38.6
97 128 | 2.5 39.8
%8 146 | P9 40.2
9 18.8 2.6 40.8
2000 211 2.7 41.6
01 21.5 3.9 L8
02 19.1 B.8 40.2
03 21.1 2 41.4
04 23.2 5.8 42.6
05 24.1 6.5 43.0
06 23.1 5.3 42.9
07 20.5 .3
08 18.4 8
09 19.4 6.5 42.1
10 18.9 7.7 42.6
1 17.7 6.6 42.0
12 169 |[5.6
13 155 |6.5
14 17.4 59 42.1
15 154 |7.1 42.4
16 16.9 6.2 42.5
17 16.9 6.6 42.6
18 19.0 7.3 43.3
19 19.4 6.3 43.5
20 19.7 6.6 43.7
21 194 7.0 43.7
22 19.3 75 43.5

since the start of the survey, reached 43.5 in FY2022 (Figure-3). By age bracket, “40s” accounted for
the highest proportion, at 35.3%. In combination with “30s” (30.7%), these age brackets accounted
for more than 60% of all entrepreneurs and have been a volume zone since the start of the survey to
date. The proportion of “29 or younger” increased to 7.2% in FY2022 but decreased by around half
from the level in FY1991 (14.5%). The proportions of “50s” (19.3%) and “60 or older” (7.5%)
remained flat but increased from the levels in the 1990s, when they were around 10% and less than

3%, respectively.



Figure-4 Academic History

Junior college/ (%)
~ Specializedtraining college/Miscellaneous school National Institute of Technology

(Fiscal year Junior-high school ) ‘ ‘ University/ Oth
of survey) High school Graduate school ther
1992 165 48] 30.6 0.0
%3 172 j3g 29.6 0.6
9% 180 .9 29.5 0.6
95 129 | 75 | 308 03
9% 132 | 74 | 29.7 |07
o7 155 [71] 29.1 03
9% 184 |aq] 305 07
99 153  [3.8] 33.8 | 1.0
2000 149 |[7.2] 32.9 [ 0.6
01 151 | 76 | 35.2 1.2
02 151  |55] 34.4 13
03 164 |42 34.3 0.9
04 176 3.8 34.6 03
05 174 |as] 35.5 0.5
06 175  |5.4] 36.4 0.2
o7 215 |5.2] 34.0 0.6
08 20.1 l4.6] 34.2 0.2
09 21.3 |a.5] 35.9 0.1
10 191 |53] 37.9 0.2
12 24.3 |a.3] 36.2 0.4
13 23.9 |48 37.8 0.1
14 26.6 la.6 37.8 0.1
15 24.8 |5.8] 36.7 0.1
16 24.0 l4.9] 36.9 0.1
17 26.1 |5.7] 375 0.2
18 235 |4.4] 37.8 0.1
19 271 la.2] 35.7 0.0
20 24.3 [5.0] 39.1 0.1
21 26.2 l4.7] 37.6 0.2
22 24.1 |5.4] 39.6 0.1

Note: 1. The results of the 1991 survey are not shown because the choices did not include ““junior college.” Thesurvey
of FY2011 did not ask academichistory.
2. The choices for the 1992 survey did not include “other.” “Other” of the 1999 to 2002 surveys included
“overseas schools.”

(2) Career of Entrepreneurs

As to academic history of the entrepreneurs, the proportion of “university/graduate school” was
the highest, at 39.6%, marking a record high (Figure-4). It was followed by “high school” (27.0%) and
“specialized training college/miscellaneous school” (24.1%). Over the long term, the proportion of
“high school” declined, whereas the proportions of “university/graduate school” and “specialized

training college/miscellaneous school” were on the rise.



Table-1 Work Experience

(%, year)
Years of experience | Years of experience
Percentage X
(average) (median)
Have work experience (n=1,104) 98.0 20.3 20.0
Have previous experience in relevant business (n=1,106) 82.9 14.0 12.0
Have experience in a managerial post (n=1,108) 64.3 11.2 10.0
Have experience managing a business (n=1,022) 15.4 11.2 10.0

Note: 1. “Previous experience in relevant businesses” refers to experience in work related to the business at the time ofthe Survey.“Experience in
a managerial position” refers to experience working as head or leader ofa section, department, etc. with three subordinates or more.
“Experience managing a business” refers to experience managing a different business priorto starting the business at thetime of the
Survey (including respondents who had quit the business).

2. Average and median of years of experience exclude the respondents without such experience.

As concerns work experience before starting business, 98.0% of the entrepreneurs responded that
they had work experience (Table-1), with the average number of years of work experience being 20.3.
Those who have experience working in business relevant to their business operated at the time of the
Survey accounted for 82.9%, with the average number of years of experience being 14.0. The
proportion of those who had experience in a managerial post (head or leader of a section, department,
etc. with 3 subordinates or more) was 64.3%, with the average number of years of experience being
11.2. Also, 15.4% of the respondents had experience managing a different business before starting the
business for 11.2 years on average.

The most common employment status held by the entrepreneurs just before their business start-up was
“full-time employee in managerial position,” at 39.2%, followed by “full-time employee in non-managerial
position,” at 29.3% (Figure-5). The proportion of “full-time employee/executive” consisting of these two
categories and “full-time executive of company/organization” (11.3%) has been gradually declining,
whereas the proportion of “non full-time employee” (11.5%), which is the sum of “part-time/temporary
employees” and “dispatched/contracted workers” has been on the rise. According to the Labor Force
Survey (2022) by the Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, the proportion of non full-time
employees among employees other than executives of a company or corporation is 53.4% among females,
which is considerably higher than that among males (22.2%). The increase in the proportion of females
among the entrepreneurs may be the cause of the increase in the proportion of “non full-time employee” as
the employment status held by the entrepreneurs just before their business start-up.

The main reason for the entrepreneurs’ leaving the job just before the business start-up was “own



Figure-5 Employment Status and Positions Prior to Business Start-ups

Full-time employee/executive (%)
\ Non full-time
employee

(Fiscal year ‘Full-time executiveof  Full-time employee Full-time employee in ‘
of survey) company/organization in managerial position non-managerial position
1991

92

93

9

95

9%

97

98

99

2000

01

02

03

04

05

06
07
08
09
10

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Note: 1. “Non full-time employee” is the sum of “part-time/temporary employees” and “dispatched/contracted workers.” However,
choices for the surveys from FY1991to FY 1994 and FY2004 did not include “dispatched/contract employee.” The choices
for the FY'1995 to FY 1999 surveys included “ dispatched employee” instead of “ dispatched/contract employee.”

2. “Other” includes “full-time homemaker” (“full-time housewife” until FY2007) and “ student.”

will,” at 81.2%, and the proportion of “reasons of the employer” was 7.7% combining: “the employer
went out of business” (3.9%), “scale-down/withdrawal of the business” (2.2%), and “laid off” (1.6%)
(Figure-6). Most entrepreneurs left their jobs and started business on their own will. On the other hand,
6.2% were “still in the job,” which means that some entrepreneurs run their business while continuing
their job. The proportion of “compulsory retirement” was very low, at 1.9%. This fact, combined with
the fact that the proportion of “60 or older” among the entrepreneurs was relatively low (Figure-3),

indicates that few people start business after they reach the retirement age.



Figure-6 Reasons for Leaving the Job

(%)
Scale-down/withdrawal of the business .
. Stillin the job
The employer went out of business.
Compulsory retirement Laid off
Other
FY2020 i
(n=1.423) 3.7 1.9 75
FY2021
(n=1,297) 5
FY2022
(n=985) [ 6.2
191
For reasons of the employer
Table-2 Motivation for Start-up (multiple answers up to three)
(%)
FY2020 FY2021 FY2022
(n=1,584) | (n=1,453) | (n=1,100)
To work at my own discretion 56.5 54.1 56.6
To increase income 41.9 434 47.2
To use my work experience, knowledge and qualifications 45.8 47.3 445
Interest in business management 34.8 35.1 355
To commercialize my technology/idea 30.0 32.1 28.6
To do work of benefit to society 29.3 26.5 27.6
To have more time and composure 19.3 19.5 19.7
To work regardless of age or gender 124 12.1 115
To make the most of personal interests/special skills 9.0 85 9.8
Unable to find a suitable place of employment 5.7 5.9 6.0
Other 7.9 9.1 6.3

2. Business Outline

(1) Motivation for Business Start-up and Decision on the Business
The most highly cited motivation for starting business (multiple answers up to three) was “to
work at my own discretion,” at 56.6% (Table-2). It was followed by “to increase income,” at 47.2%,

and “to use my work experience, knowledge and qualifications,” at 44.5%. In the three years from



Table-3 Reason for Decision on the Business Contents

(%)

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

(n=1,551) | (n=1,437) | (n=1,100)
Can use my experience and skills of past jobs 41.8 43.8 44.0
Can use my qualifications and knowledge 21.9 194 19.1
Community and society need the business 13.8 15.9 14.3
The business is expected to grow 8.5 8.4 8.1
Can use my personal interest/special skills 45 3.9 5.3
Have found an idea/hint for the new business 4.1 4.0 4.2
The business is possible without experience 2.7 2.1 3.6
Can use my real estate, etc. 0.7 04 0.3
Other 1.9 2.1 1.2

FY2020, the top three motivations have not changed.

The most common reason for decision on the business contents was “can use my experience and
skills of past jobs,” at 44.0%, followed by “can use my qualifications and knowledge,” at 19.1%, and
“community and society need the business,” at 14.3% (Table-3). There has been no change since
FY2020 in the order of the top three reasons. As shown in Table-1, more than 80% of the entrepreneurs
have previous experience in the relevant business and have experience for as long as 14 years on
average. This suggests that many entrepreneurs intend to start business and increase income by taking

advantage of the sufficient knowledge and know-how they have in their business field.

(2) Characteristics of Start-ups

By industry type, “Services” accounted for the highest proportion of start-up enterprises, at 29.4%,
followed by “Medical, Health care and Welfare,” at 16.4%, and “Retail trade,” at 13.8% (Table-4).
“Services” has always been the most popular industry since FY2004, for which comparable data are
available. Since FY2018, this category has been increasing for five consecutive years, staying at levels
around 30%. In the breakdown, “Hair-dressing and beauty salon,” “Business consultants,” “Certified
tax accountants’ offices” and “Aesthetic salon service” accounted for high proportions. The proportion
of “Restaurant and Accommodations” was 10.1%, a record low since FY2004. This may be largely

due to the increase in the number of people who refrained from eating out and going on a trip because

10



Table-4 Industry Type of the Start-ups

(%)

2004 | 05 06 ( 07| 08| 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 191 20| 21 22

Construction 89| 85| 96| 75| 95| 95| 88| 71| 72| 63| 64| 86| 85] 89 77| 88| 94| 72| 6.8

Manufacturing 55| 52| 54 50| 40| 62| 47| 27 32| 45| 35| 41| 44| 42| 34| 34| 31| 27| 39

Information and
Communications

Transportation 38| 36| 36| 24| 32| 36| 25| 40| 22| 25| 18] 20| 19| 27| 28] 35| 26| 46| 38

32| 25] 26 32| 28] 30| 24| 29| 27 26| 25| 26| 16| 22| 32| 27| 29| 25| 27

Wholesale 75| 68| 82| 59| 74| 61 84 79| 72| 61| 55| 51| 56| 46| 49| 53| 35| 43| 32

Retail trade 142 1159 | 15.2 [ 13.6 [ 14.0 | 104 | 14.0 [ 129 [ 146 | 10.6 | 13.2 [ 119 9.4 | 11.9 | 13.1 (128 |11.8 | 115|138

Restaurant and
Accomodations
Medical, Health
care and Welfare

14.0 (145|145 169 | 145|139 | 128 | 13.6 | 129 | 151 | 149 | 159 | 158 | 142 | 14.7 | 156 | 143 | 14.7 | 10.1

1491161 | 141 (158 (132|148 | 157 (175(19.8 | 19.6 | 21.9 [ 195 18.0 | 19.6 | 17.4 [ 147 [ 16.7 | 17.4 | 16.4

Education, 16| 15| 22| 16| 25| 13| 21| 23| 26| 34| 32| 26| 29| 36| 26| 31| 36| 29| 44
Learning support

Services 235 | 211 | 20.9 | 256 | 241 | 263 | 23.2 | 24.8 | 22.0 | 2356 | 222 [ 232 | 262 | 23.3 | 25.1 | 25.9 | 26.4 | 281 | 20.4
Real estate 22| 24| 32| 16| 42| 42| a1| 36| 22| 28| 37| 37| 45| a1| 42| 37| 24| 33| 49
Other 08| 19| 05| 09| 06| 09| 12| 08| 15| 09| 12| 07| 11| 07| 08| 05| 13| 09| 06

Note: “Food takeout/delivery service” is included in “retail trade.”

of the spread of COVID-19.

As to the legal status of the business at the time of business start-up, the proportion of “sole
proprietor” accounted for the majority, at 60.5%, followed by “stock company, etc.” (39.5%)
consisting of “stock company” (28.1%), “NPO” (0.6%), and “other (limited liability company, limited
partnership company, general incorporated association, etc.)” (10.8%) (Figure-7). The proportion of
“stock company, etc.” was mostly between 20% and 30% in the 1990s. However, the amended Act on
Facilitating the Creation of New Businesses that was enforced in 2003 enabled people to incorporate
companies without being subject to the regulation regarding the minimum amount of stated capital for
five years after the incorporation if certain requirements were met, and this regulation itself was
abolished in 2006. Since then, the proportion remained between 35% and 40%. As concerns the legal
status at the time of the survey (16.8 months on average after the business start-up), the proportion of
“sole proprietor” was 58.1%, while “stock company, etc.” was 41.9%, showing no significant change
from the status at the time of business start-up.

The average number of staff members (including the CEO) at the time of starting the business

11



Figure-7 Legal Status at the Time of Start-up

(%)
(Fiscal year of survey) Sole proprietor Stock company, etc.
1992 66.2 33.8

%3 74.7 | 25.3

94 76.5 | 235

% 80.3 | 19.7

9% 75.8 24.2

97 74.5 | 25.5

%8 72.7 | 27.3

9 735 | 265

2000 71.0 29.0

02 69.5 305

03 64.6 35.4

04 60.4 39.6

05 63.5 36.5

06 63.0 37.0

07 66.1 33.9

08 61.2 38.8

09 62.6 37.4

10 60.4 39.6

u 64.1 35.9

i) 63.8 36.2

13 61.1 38.9

14 61.0 39.0

15 60.2 39.8

16 61.0 39.0

17 62.7 37.3

18 60.4 39.6

19 63.5 36.5

20 61.6 38.4

21 61.3 38.7

2 60.5 395

Note: 1. The FY1991and FY2001 surveys did not ask the legal status at the time of business start-up.

2. Choices oflegal status slightly vary depending on the survey. Forthis reason, styles otherthan ““sole proprietor”
were lumped togetherinto “stock company, etc.”

had been around 4 since FY 1991 until the first half of the 2010s (Figure-8). Then, it had been less than
4 since FY2015, and dropped to 3.1 in FY2022. This was a record low that was also seen in FY2017.
The proportion of the entrepreneurs starting the business alone without employing staff members had
been around 20% until FY2014 and then exceeded 30% and remained beyond 35% in the last three
years, showing an increasing trend.

The proportion of the entrepreneurs operating the business alone without employing staff
members declined from the time of business start-up (37.7%) to the time of the survey (31.5%), with

a gap of only 6 percentage points (Figure-9). At the time of the survey, more than 70% employed not

12



Figure-8 Average Number of Staff Members (including the CEQO) at the Time of Start-up ar
the Proportion of the Entrepreneurs Starting Business Alone

(Persons) (%)
51 Average number of staff members (including the CEQ) at the time of business startup 1 80
43434344 4.4

4.0 42 41 4242 4.1
3.9™ 38 3.9 .
4 .
60
3 -
Proportion of the entrepreneurs starting the business alone (right scale) 359 389 384389 1 g
2 r 28.2 29.2 871
Lo6 243218 222 514 228 230
1
12.7
1991 95 2000 05 10 15 20 22

(Fiscal year of survey)
Note: Staff members include “the entrepreneur,”“ Family employees,” “Full-time executives/full-time employees,”
“Part-timeand temporary employees” and “Dispatched/contract employees.” (the same applies hereafter.)

Figure-9 Number of Staff Members (including the CEQ) at the Time of Business
Start-up and at the Time of the Survey

(%)
10 or more
One (the entrepreneur only) 2 3 4 5to09 ‘
At the time of
business start-up 22.7 13.2 8.4 135 |4.6
(n=1,040)
Atthe time of
the survey 20.8 119 (7.6 19.8 8.3
(n=1,059)

more than 4 staff members. The proportion of those who operate business on a small scale has been
increasing.

By type of staff member employed at the time of business start-up, the average number was 0.4
for “family employees,” 0.8 for full-time executives/full-time employees, 0.9 for “part-time and
temporary employees,” and 0.1 for “dispatched/contract employees” (Figure-10). The average number
of staff members increased by 1.0 to 4.1 at the time of the survey from the number at the time of

business start-up (3.1). The average number increased for “part-time and temporary employees” (up

13



Figure-

FY2020

FY2022 1

10 Average Number of Staff Members (including the CEO) at the Time of Business
Start-up and at the Time of the Survey
(persons)

Full-time executives/full-time employees

Family employees Dispatched/ contract employees

The Part-time and <A S
entrepreneur temporary employees verage
At the time of business
start-up (n=1,545) 0.4 0.7 1.1 0.1 3.2 | Increase
Atthe time of by 0.7
the survey (n=1,545) s Ly L 01 3.9 B
»At the time of business
- 0.4 0.7 1.1 0.1 3.2 | Increase
A B sy
4.2
| the survey (n=1,409) s Ly LB 02 ]
Atthe time of business
start-up (n=1,040) o uE 0.9 01 Increase
; by 1.0
Atthe time of
4.1
| the survey (n=1,059) e Ll LA 0.1

Note

: Due to rounding tothe first decimal place, the samevalue may be expressed in different graph lengths, and the
total ofthe breakdown and the average, and the differences in the average and the increase may not agree.

Figure-11 Average and Median of Initial Expenses

(10,000 yen)
2,000 r 1’775
1,770
1,750 1682 1582 |gpg
1,500 Average 1.289
1,440 1288° 169 1287 1.223
: 1352 ' ) 1,143
' 1,062 1,077
1,238 1,195 1,205 1,0 '
1970 1000 1000 1,162
1,000 920900 895 900
800 800
908 919 550 850 780 724 700 652690 700720, 941
Median 705 620 639 600 580
660
500 620 000 se0
1991 95 2000 05 10 15 20 22

(Fiscal year of survey)

0.5) and for “full-time executives/full-time employees” (up 0.3). The increase in the number of non

full-time

employees was larger, probably because it is difficult to hire more full-time employees at a

time shortly after the business start-up.

The

average amount of initial expenses was 10.77 million yen, exceeding the amount in FY2021

(9.41 million yen), which was the lowest since FY 1991, when the survey started, but it is difficult to

say that the declining trend has been put to an end (Figure-11). The median was 5.5 million yen, about

14



Figure-12 Initial Expenses

0%
(Fiscal year Lessthan 5 million to 10 million to 20 million yen( )
of survey) 5 million yen <10 million yen <20 million yen or more
1991 26.7 | 28.7 | 20.8
92 29.3 | 26.8 | 215
93 28.3 | 27.8 | 22.9
o4 28.1 | 27.0 | 25.3
% 28.0 | 27.5 | 24.2
% 30.3 | 25.2 | 22.4
97 29.8 | 28.6 | 20.1
%8 275 | 28.8 | 19.3
9 30.8 | 23.6 | 21.3
2000 19.1 29.2 | 25.2 | 21.1
uil 16.8 32.2 | 24.5 | 20.8
02 18.2 | 28.8 | 25.2 | 211
03 208 | 30.2 | 23.0 | 111
04 21.0 | 28.9 | 21.7 | 19.6
05 20.6 | 29.0 | 19.8 | 19.4
06 20.7 | 27.1 | 23.9 | 18.9
07 21.3 | 28.6 | 21.4 | 18.3
08 20.6 | 29.1 | 21.6 | 139
09 22.2 | 28.3 | 21.6 | 158
10 23.4 | 28.5 | w9 | 155
1 215 | 26.6 | 19.2 | 145
12 233 | 31.1 | 19.2 | 143
13 22.7 | 31.0 | 21.1 | 132
14 19.9 | 31.8 | 205 | 152
15 20.2 | 316 | 21.8 | 138
16 21.7 | 30.9 | 20.5 | 133
17 23.0 29.3 | 20.8 | 126
18 20.7 31.0 | 195 | 121
19 21.8 | 27.8 | 20.6 | 115
20 23.4 | 27.3 | 18.2 | 108
2 22.3 | 30.2 | 178 | 99
2 21.4 | 28.5 | 18.0 | 105
Lessthan 2.5 million to
2.5 million yen <5 million yen

Note: Since FY2000, the category of “less than 5 millionyen” has been divided into “less than 2.5 million yen” and
“2.5 millionyentounder 5 millionyen.”

half of the level in the 1990s. As to the distribution of amount, the proportion of “less than 5 million
yen” has been increasing since FY 1991 (Figure-12). The proportion of “less than 2.5 million yen” was
as low as 5.3% in FY2000, but in FY2022, it rose to 21.7%, which was the highest since FY2000. The
proportions of “2.5 million to under 5 million yen” (21.4%) and “5 million yen to under 10 million

yen” (28.5%) were not significantly different from the past results. The proportions of “10 million yen
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Figure-13 Amount of Funds Procured and Source of Funds

Spouse/parents/siblings/ relatives (10,000 yen)

Friends/acquaintances <Average total capital

o(fF Slz(;sle);e)zar Emor;/};r :Sr?gr ’ ‘ Loans from financial institutions Other procurement>
1991 748 [101] 1,452
92 129 | 917 [ 111 1,750
93 972 | 120 1,749
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% L0l [92] 1613
9% 897 73] 1508
97 881 70] 1596
98 723 [67] 1442
% 132 | 969 [108] g3
2000 110 | 895 [82] L 6as
ul 88 | 939 78| 1704
02 113 | 865 | 86 L 628
03 748 67] 461
04 110 | 954 [ 102] 1750
05 89 932 | o5 | ’
06 o1 | 882 70] 1729
o7 935 60] 1,645
1,631
08 793 [66]
09 798 |62 1,405
10 827 s 1,448
1 840 [60] 1,449
12 855 [ 95 ] 1,413
13 833 [ ]2 1,478
14 928 kd 1,337
15 866 [ |25 1,464
16 931 k7 1,365
17 891 | | 27 1,433
18 859 IE! 1,323
19 847 | |36 1,282
20 825 [] 25 1,237
21 803 [[17 1,194
” o i

Note: 1. “Spouse/parents/siblings/relatives” and “friends/acquaintances” include both loans and investments.

. “Friends/acquaintances” includes “customers” (FY1992 to 1999 surveys), “individuals/organizations endorsing the business”
(FY1992 to 2022 surveys), “Officers/employ ees of the enterprise” (FY2004 to 2022 surveys), and “associated companies™
(FY2016 survey).

. “Financial institutions” includes “Japan Finance Corporation” (FY1991 to 2022 surveys), “private financial institutions”

(FY1991 to 2022 surveys), “financing system of local governments” (FY1992 to 2022 surveys), and “public institutions
other than JFC and local governments” (FY1999 to 2022 surveys).

The initial expense amount and fund procurement amount do not agree because the two were asked separately.

|35}

w

&>

to under 20 million yen” (18.0%) and ‘20 million yen or more” (10.5%) decreased by more than 10
percentage points since FY1991 (28.7% and 20.8%, respectively). Factors such as advancement of
information technology, dissemination of the sharing economy, and enhancement of business start-up
support services have enabled people to start business at lower initial expenses, and this may be the
cause of the decrease in initial expenses.

The amount of funds procured for business start-up has also been decreasing accordingly. Figure-13
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Figure-14 Monthly Sales

(%)
10 million yenor more
5 million to <10million yen <A S
Lessthan 1 millionyen 1 million to <5 millionyen | verage
FY2020 2.924 million
(n=1,486) 45.8 41.7 7.9 |4.6 yen
875 :
FY2021 2.807 million
(n=1,358) 45.9 41.6 7.0 |55 yen
875 s
FY2022 3.871 million
(n=1,059) 423 41.1 85 | 8.1 yen

T
Lessthan 5 millionyen 83.4

shows that the total procurement exceeded 18 million yen on average in the 1990s but then remained below
the level of 15 million yen since FY2008 and gradually decreased. It was 12.74 million yen in FY2022.
The most common source of funds was “loans from financial institutions” (8.22 million yen on average),
which accounted for about 70% of total procurement, followed by “entrepreneur’s own funds” (2.71 million
yen on average), which accounted for about 20% of total procurement. The proportions of
“friends/acquaintances” (520,000 yen on average), “‘spouse/parents/siblings/relatives” (490,000 yen on
average), and “other” (200,000 yen on average) have been decreasing. Entrepreneurs are more likely to

procure funds for business start-up by receiving loans from financial institutions or using their own funds.

(3) Business Conditions

As to monthly sales, “less than 1 million yen” was the highest, at 42.3%, and when it was
combined with “1 million to <5 million yen” (41.1%), these categories accounted for more than 80%
of the total (Figure-14). When compared with the results in FY2020 and FY2021, the proportions of
enterprises with 5 million yen or more of sales increased, and the average sales increased by around 1
million yen to 3.871 million yen. However, as the amount of monthly sales in FY1991, when the

survey started, was 5.261 million yen,! there has been a declining trend with regard to monthly sales

! The monthly sales data for FY1991 includes sales in the real estate leasing business.
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Figure-15 Achievement Ratio of the Expected Monthly Sales

(%)
Lesihan  50to<75%  75t0<100%  100to<125% 125% or more

FY2020
(nLdeo) | 132 17.8 15.3 20.8 32.9
FY2021
(1=1.356) 17.8 22.1 17.7 18.9 23.6

—

42,5
FY2022
n-1058) | 28 19.7 15.3 20.6 34.6

T

Expected monthly sales were achieved 55.2

Note: Achievement ratio of the expected monthly sales = (monthly sales at the time of the survey/ monthly sales expected
before the business start-up) X 100

as well over the long term.

The proportion of enterprises responding that the ratio of achieving the monthly sales that were
expected before business start-up (monthly sales at the time of the survey / monthly sales expected
before the business start-up x 100) was 100% or more, that is, enterprises that achieved their expected
monthly sales, accounted for 55.2%, higher than the levels in FY2020 (53.7%) and FY2021 (42.5%)
(Figure-15). The proportion of “less than 50%” (9.8%) was lower than the levels in FY2020 (13.2%)
and FY2021 (17.8%).

As to the status of sales, the start-up enterprises whose sales were “on the increase” accounted
for more than half of the total, and their proportion was higher than the levels in FY2020 (43.0%) and
FY2021 (44.4%) (Figure-16). The proportion of “on the decrease” was 10.5%, about half the levels in
the past two years, which were around 20%.

With regard to profit, the proportion of the enterprises “in surplus” was 64.5%, slightly higher
than the levels in FY2020 (59.8%) and FY2021 (58.2%) (Figure-17). It took 6.2 months on average
for the enterprises to record a surplus, and 66.2% of the enterprises recorded a surplus within 6 months
after starting the business.

Compared with FY2020, when the COVID-19 pandemic began, and FY2021, when the impact
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Figure-16 Sales Conditions at the Time of the Survey

(%)
On the increase Marginal change On the decrease
(580 43.0 34.3 22.7
(E:f%é) 44.4 35.9 19.7
(eL.059) 524 37.0 105

Figure-17 Profitability at the Time of the Survey

The time period required
torecordasurplus

(%)
. <Ratio of “shorter
In surplus In deficit <Average> ¢ months”>
(';:12222) 59.8 40.2 6.3 months 64.4%
(2122%) 58.2 418 5.8 months 67.0%
(I;nggg) 64.5 355 6.2 months 66.2%

Note: Average refers to the time period required to record a surplus. Ratio of “shorter than 6 months” shows the proportion
of the enterprises that recorded a surplus within 6 months among the enterprises “in surplus.”

of the pandemic was still significant, the monthly sales on average among the start-up enterprises
increased and the sales and profit status improved in FY2022. However, this does not mean that there
was no impact from COVID-19. The proportion of the respondents answering that COVID-19 had a
negative impact was as high as 75.7%, including those answering that it had a negative impact to a
considerable degree (31.1%) or to some degree (44.5%). The respondents answering that COVID-19
had no negative impact accounted for 24.3%. At the time when the survey was conducted in September
2022, it could not be said that there was no longer an impact from the COVID-19 pandemic.

When asked about the details of the impact of COVID-19, the respondents who answered, “lower
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Table-5 Details of the Negative Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic
(multiple answers)

(%)
Lower demand of domestic general consumers 44.7
Difficulty to procure raw materials/merchandise (including higher purchase prices) 39.5
Expenses for measures to prevent infection pile up 21.1
There are restrictions on sales activities, such as business trips, business meals, and events 20.8
Business is (partially) suspended 18.4
Lower demand of domestic customers 16.7
Cannot secure workforce 144
Difficulty in fundraising 10.6
Lower demand of inbound traveler 9.1
There was no choice but to dismiss or lay off employees 4.4
Lower demand of overseas 2.8
Other 6.1
n 836

Note: Answers given by the respondents who answered that COVID-19 had a negative impact.

demand of domestic general consumers,” accounted for the highest proportion, at 44.7%, followed by
“difficulty to procure raw materials/merchandise (including higher purchase prices),” at 39.5%, and
“expenses for measures to prevent infection pile up,” at 21.1% (Table-5). In FY2022, the third year
since the beginning of the pandemic, many respondents had difficulties in securing sales due to the
stagnation in the movement of people and goods and experienced a reduction of profit due to taking

infection control measures, such as disinfection work and installation of partitions.

3. Difficulties and Satisfaction

(1) Difficulties Experienced at the Time of Business Start-up and the Time of the Survey

Next, let us look at the difficulties experienced at the time of business start-up and the time of the
survey (multiple answers up to three). The most common difficulty at the time of business start-up
was “financing/fundraising,” at 57.1%, followed by “customer acquisition/market development,” at
47.4%, and “lack of financial/tax/legal knowledge,” at 31.0% (Table-6). At the time of the survey (16.8
months on average after the business start-up), “customer acquisition/market development” was the
most common answer (47.7%), showing that many respondents face difficulties in increasing sales as

they did at the time of starting business. The second common answer was “financing/fundraising”

20



Table-6 Difficulties at the Time of Business Start-up and at the Time of the Survey
(multiple answers up to three)

(%)
At the time of business start-up At the time of the survey

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022

(n=1,565) | (n=1,425) | (n=1,083) | (n=1,568) | (n=1,422) | (n=1,080)
Financing/fundraising 55.0 57.6 57.1 30.8 34.6 35.9
Customer acquisition/market development 46.8 44.8 47.4 47.3 47.9 47.7
Lack of financial/tax/legal knowledge 34.4 38.4 31.0 32.4 33.0 25.3
Securing emp loy ees 17.5 15.1 17.9 24.7 24.0 275
Securing suppliers/subcontractors 15.0 15.1 16.8 8.2 9.6 9.4
Planning and development of products/services 134 12.8 14.7 15.1 13.4 145
Employee education and human resource development 13.0 11.6 135 18.7 18.0 20.7
Lack of knowledge of the industry 10.7 10.5 10.6 5.9 5.3 6.5
Have no one to consult on management 13.4 14.4 9.4 145 16.0 9.0
Lack of knowledge of products/services 8.3 7.3 7.9 4.8 4.6 5.7
Balancing with housework and child/family care 7.0 74 7.2 9.8 10.0 9.6
Other 2.2 2.6 17 4.1 4.2 2.2
Nothing in particular 5.9 5.8 4.6 7.5 7.2 8.3

(35.9%). Although the proportion of this answer decreased by more than 20 percentage points from
the time of business start-up, it can be said that many enterprises, having problems with market
development, continued to face difficulties in financing. The third common answer was ‘“‘securing
employees,” at 27.5%, which increased by nearly 10 percentage points from the time of business start-
up (17.9%) and is higher than the levels in FY2020 (24.7%) and FY2021 (24.0%). When the survey
was conducted, it was the third year since the beginning of the pandemic, and along with the recovery
of economic activities, a labor shortage was recognized strongly in Japan. According to the results of
the “Survey on Employment at Small and Micro Businesses,” the Special Survey of the Quarterly
Survey on SME Trends (Small and Micro Businesses) in July-September 2022, conducted by JFCRI,
the proportion of the enterprises responding that they experienced a shortage of employees was 35.9%
in 2022, higher than the levels in 2020 (26.8%) and 2021 (28.6%).? In reality, it may be difficult for
entrepreneurs to hire a sufficient number of employees along with the growth of their business. The
proportion of “employee education and human resource development” also increased to 20.7% from

the time of business start-up (13.5%), thus more enterprises complain of human resources problems.

2 Other options are “have an appropriate number of employees (58.2% in 2020, 58.2% in 2021, and 55.4% in 2022), and “have
excessive employees” (15.0% in 2020, 13.2% in 2021, and 8.7% in 2022).
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Figure-18 Satisfaction with the Business Start-up

(%)
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51.6 22.1
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(2) Satisfaction and Future Plans

The proportion of the entrepreneurs responding that they had no difficulty in particular at the time
of the survey was less than 10%, and many entrepreneurs had difficulties. So, what is their level of
satisfaction about starting business?

By type of satisfaction, the entrepreneurs who are “satisfied” with income accounted for 30.2%,
lower than the proportion of those who are “dissatisfied” (43.9%) (Figure-18). While more than half
of the entrepreneurs achieved the monthly sales they expected at the time of business start-up (Figur-
15), many entrepreneurs had difficulties in market development at the time of the survey (Table-6),
and they have yet to earn income to their satisfactory level.

Regarding job satisfaction, the proportion of “very satisfied” was 35.4%, higher than the two
other types, and when it is combined with “somewhat satisfied” (45.2%), the total of those who are
“satisfied” accounted for more than 80%. This may be because the entrepreneurs are able to do their
job in their own way and feel more satisfied with their job than when they had a job as an employee.
Many of them appreciated the fact that they were able to realize their desire “to work at my own
discretion,” which was the most frequently cited motivation for business start-up (Table-2).

The proportion of the entrepreneurs who are “satisfied” with their work-life balance was 51.6%,
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Figure-19 Future Plans
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Handover thebusiness to family members

Hand over the business to non-family member Unconcemed
Keep doingthe business by myself aslongas| can  about succession

Business succession

(n=1,110) 6.6 15.8 62.5 15.1
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nearly double the proportion of those who are “dissatisfied” (22.1%). However, the proportion of
“satisfied” was lower than that for job satisfaction, suggesting that the entrepreneurs are busy with
their business and have difficulties in balancing work and home.

As to overall satisfaction with the business start-up, the proportion of “satisfied” is as high as
73.8%, whereas the proportion of “dissatisfied” is only less than 10%. The high degree of overall
satisfaction may reflect the fact that most entrepreneurs started business in the fields where they have
previous experience (Table-1) and feel satisfied with their job.

Lastly, let us look at the trends among the entrepreneurs regarding their future business plans.
The proportion of those who wish to “expand” their sales is as high as 85.1% (Figure-19). The
proportion of those who wish to “expand” their market area was 57.4%. Although this was lower than
the proportion regarding sales, many entrepreneurs who started business on a small scale without

employing staff may think about expanding their market area in the future. On the other hand, the
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entrepreneurs who “consider” public offering of stocks accounted for only 12.1%. Regarding business
succession, the proportion of those who wish to “hand over” their business to someone is low, at 22.3%,

whereas 62.5% wish to “keep doing the business by myself as long as I can.”

* * *

While the majority of the entrepreneurs are males, the proportion of female entrepreneurs
gradually increased and marked a record high, at 24.5% in FY2022. Among the entrepreneurs, 80%
have previous experience in relevant business and there are many who start business with the
motivation to leverage their work experience. The gender gap in terms of employment rate has been
shrinking in Japan. If females who build up a career and acquire skills and knowledge increase, more
of them may choose to start business, with the hope to exercise their own abilities.

The results of this Survey also show that the scale of business start-up has becoming smaller
overall. The entrepreneurs are more likely to start business without employing staff, and the average
amount of monthly sales was 3.871 million yen, which was significantly lower than the level in
FY 1991 (5.261 million yen). As for the initial expenses, the proportion of “less than 2.5 million yen”
has been increasing. Factors such as advancement of communication technology, enhancement of
infrastructure for starting business including share offices, and expansion of the support system have
made it easier to start business on a smaller scale. The author hopes that this will lower the barriers to

starting business and encourage various people to choose to start business.
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